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These events have been gleaned from neighbouring parish registers.  It is by no means an exhaustive record of 

High Littleton and Hallatrow residents buried elsewhere. 

 

Name Description or abode                 Buried       Age     Where buried 

John              HEATH       infant son of Aaron of H. Littleton  Feb  4 1756          Farmborough 

Elisabeth         BUSH        wife of Tho’s of Littleton           Jun  5 1761          Farmborough 

Esther            JAMES       of High Littleton                    Apr 16 1766          Dunkerton 

Mary              MAGGS       inf’t dau. of George of H. Littleton Nov 30 1766          Farmborough 

Sarah             DANDO       wife of George of Hallatrow          Jan 13 1769          Paulton 

Betty             COOKE       a child (from Littleton)             Sep 25 1774          Clutton 

Betty             HOLLOWAY    wife of John of High Littleton       Nov 20 1783          East Harptree 

John              PILL        from Hallatrow                       Jun 26 1796          Midsomer Norton 

John              ROGERS      from High Littleton                  Sep 29 1802          Clutton 

Anne              SAGE        dau. of Jesse SAGE & - of High Litt. Oct  3 1802          Cameley 

Jacob             MOGG        Esq. of High Littleton               May  9 1806  74      Farrington Gurney 

John              FRY         of Hallatrow                         Feb  7 1808  76      Cameley 

John              CHIVERS     from High Littleton                  May 19 1808          Clutton 

Thomas            BATT        from Hallatrow, who died by accident Jul  4 1808  18      Farrington Gurney 

Lydia             SAGE        dau. of Jonah & Mary of H. Littleton Jan  1 1812   9      Cameley 

Mary              TUCKER      Littleton, Farmboro’                 Jan 24 1813  21      Midsomer Norton 

Thomas            SALVIDGE    Hallatrow                            Jun 25 1813  46      Paulton 

James             WINDMILL    High Littleton                       Aug 21 1815  27      Clutton 

Mary              FRY         widow of Hallatrow                   Dec 14 1815  85      Cameley 

Charles           GRAY        Hallatrow                            Dec  6 1816  24      Cameley 

Ann               ROSSITER    High Littleton                       Jan 28 1818   2      Timsbury 

James             CRANG       High Littleton                       Apr  7 1818   4      Timsbury 

William           BANFILL     Hallatrow                            Sep  3 1818  67      Chelwood 

Phoebe            BROCK       wife of James of Hallatrow           May  7 1820  43      Paulton 

Joanna            AYLESBURY   Hallatrow in High Littleton          May 14 1820  68      Radstock 

Sarah             ROSSITER    High Littleton                       Jul  6 1821  36      Timsbury 

Betty             TRUMAN      High Littleton                       Jul  8 1821  35      Chelwood 

William Jones     SIMES       son of Betty of High Littleton       Sep 23 1821  18      Paulton 

Hannah            SAGE        Hallatrow                            Jan 20 1822  83      Cameley 

William           WATTS       Hallatrow                            Feb  4 1823  10      Paulton 

Alexander         HILLMAN     Hallatrow                            Feb 16 1823  80      Clutton 

Lucy              PURNELL     High Littleton                       Oct 12 1823  48      Paulton 

George            SAGE        High Littleton                       Sep 14 1823  17      Cameley 

Sarah             BATH        High Littleton                       Feb  8 1824  63      Farrington Gurney 

Smith             SAGE        High Littleton                       Mar 14 1824   6      Cameley 

Nehemiah          SAGE        Hallatrow                            Apr 29 1824  89      Cameley 

Daniel James      SAGE        base born of Hallatrow               Aug 18 1824   6mos.  Cameley 

Philippa          ROSSITER    High Littleton                       Mar  3 1825   7      Timsbury 

Charles           MAGGS       High Littleton                       Jun  7 1826  66      Kilmersdon 

Eliza             SAGE        High Littleton                       Nov 16 1826  18      Cameley 

Richard           HUTTON      High Littleton                       Oct 19 1827  25      Farmborough 

Sarah             TOVEY       widow of Hallatrow                   Oct 12 1828  74      Cameley 

Mary              SAGE        High Littleton                       Apr 22 1830  57      Cameley 

Kitty             DANDO       High Littleton                       Oct 19 1831  blank   Timsbury 

Steven            HUTTON      High Littleton                       Jun  8 1832  67      Farmborough 

James             BUSH        High Littleton                       Apr 18 1833  48      Farmborough 

Thomas            JAMES       High Littleton                       Jan 15 1835  46      Farrington Gurney 

George            ESCOTT      High Littleton                       Mar 29 1835  52      Timsbury 

Robert            PERRY       High Littleton                       Apr  9 1835  78      Cameley 

Matthew           PURNELL     High Littleton                       Apr 17 1836  42      Paulton 

Ann               BAMFIELD    Hallatrow                            Sep 18 1836  20      Paulton 

Sarah             DOLMOND     High Littleton                       Oct  6 1836   7      Farrington Gurney 

Eleanor           TUCKER      High Littleton                       Apr 28 1837  71      Timsbury 

John Hill         JAMES       High Littleton                       May  2 1837  47      Farrington Gurney 

Phoebe            COLLIER     Littleton                            Aug 16 1838  39      Timsbury 

Elizabeth         HILL        Hallatrow                            Sep  6 1838  65      Timsbury 

Judith            SHORT       High Littleton                       Aug 11 1839  85      Timsbury 

John              COLLINS     High Littleton                       Oct  6 1839  57      Cameley 

Elizabeth         EDGELL      High Littleton                       Mar  3 1841  29      Chew Magna 

Charles           BANFIELD    Hallatrow                            Feb  6 1842  13      Paulton 

Mary              AMESBURY    High Littleton                       Apr 20 1842  73      Timsbury 

James             MOOR        Hallatrow                            May 15 1842  57      Clutton 

John              BANFIELD    Hallatrow                            Jun 11 1843  52      Paulton 

Jonah             SAGE        High Littleton                       Feb 14 1847  78      Cameley 

Jonathan          BARBER      High Littleton                       Mar 14 1847  84      Farrington Gurney 

William           WEYMOUTH    High Littleton                       Nov 18 1846  77      Chew Magna 

Mary Margret      JOYCEY      High Littleton                       Jul 11 1847  66      Pensford 

Thomas Gillon     ROBERT      High Littleton                       Dec 20 1848  20      Camerton 

John              BATT        Redhouse, High Littleton             Mar 30 1849  88      Farrington Gurney 

Joseph            PEARCE      High Littleton                       Mar 24 1850  64      Paulton 

Sarah             JAMES       Hallatrow                            Jul  5 1852  15      Farrington Gurney 

Ann               BOWDICH     West House, Hallatrow                Nov  9 1853  36      Cameley 

James             SHORT       High Littleton                       Mar 18 1855  60      Timsbury 

Mary              MILLS       High Littleton                       Apr 13 1856  81      Farmborough 

Mary              DUDDEN      High Littleton                       Jan 21 1857  62      Cameley 

Martha            EVANS       High Littleton                       Mar  2 1860  infant  Timsbury 

Thomas            EVANS       High Littleton                       Jan 27 1863  11mos.  Timsbury 

Elizabeth         DOMAN       High Littleton                       Jun 20 1863  69      Farrington Gurney 

John              DUDDEN      High Littleton                       Jan  3 1865  69      Cameley 

Edmond            NOCKOLDS    High Littleton                       Jan 13 1865  56      Farrington Gurney 
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Elizabeth         EMERY       High Littleton                       Mar  3 1865  76      Timsbury 

Hannah            FREEMAN     High Littleton                       May 31 1865  66      Timsbury 

Louisa Mary       COX         High Littleton                       Jun 19 1865  22      Farrington Gurney 

Mary              DRURY       High Littleton                       Aug 19 1865  53      Farmborough 

Charles           JAMES       High Littleton - drowned             Sep 30 1869   3      Farmborough 

Charles           DOLMAN      High Littleton                       Feb 22 1870   6      Farrington Gurney 

Elizabeth         NOCKOLDS    High Littleton                       May 18 1876  75      Farrington Gurney 

Mary              JAMES       Hallatrow                            Jan 10 1877  78      Farrington Gurney 

Jane              DORMAN      Hallatrow                            Nov 13 1884  64      Farrington Gurney 

John George       COX         High Littleton                       Mar 23 1882   2y 8m  Farrington Gurney 

Flora Elizabeth   COX         High Littleton                       Apr 23 1887   4      Farrington Gurney 

Isaac             JAMES       High Littleton                       May 20 1890  59      Farmborough 

Thomas            HUTTON      High Littleton                       Nov 19 1890  75      Farmborough 

Thomas Kelson     BUSH        High Littleton                       Jun 26 1891  75      Farmborough 

Charles           DOMAN       Hallatrow, High Littleton            Dec 30 1897  71      Farrington Gurney 

Anna Maria        BLANNING    Hallatrow                            Jul 27 1918  75      Paulton 

Elsie             PADFIELD    Star Inn, High Littleton             May 11 1928  34      Paulton 

Charles           PERRY       Hallatrow                            Oct 16 1933  59      Paulton 

Arthur John       MELLISH     Church Farm, High Littleton          Oct  4 1951  75      Chelwood 
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AMESBURY       1842 Apr 20  73      Mary AMESBURY 

AYLESBURY      1820 May 14  68      Joanna AYLESBURY  

BANFIELD       1818 Sep  3  67      William BANFILL  

BANFIELD       1836 Sep 18  20      Ann BAMFIELD  

BANFIELD       1842 Feb  6  13      Charles BANFIELD  

BANFIELD       1843 Jun 11  52      John BANFIELD  

BARBER         1847 Mar 14  84      Jonathan BARBER  

BATH           1824 Feb  8  63      Sarah BATH 

BATT           1808 Jul  4  18      Thomas BATT  

BATT           1849 Mar 30  88      John BATT 

BLANNING       1918 Jul 27  75      Anna Maria BLANNING 

BOWDITCH       1853 Nov  9  36      Ann BOWDICH 

BROCK          1820 May  7  43      Phoebe BROCK wife of James 

BUSH           1761 Jun  5          Elisabeth wife of Tho’s BUSH 

BUSH           1833 Apr 18  48      James BUSH  

BUSH           1891 Jun 26  75      Thomas Kelson BUSH  

CHIVERS        1808 May 19          John CHIVERS  

COLLIER        1838 Aug 16  39      Phoebe COLLIER 

COLLINS        1839 Oct  6  57      John COLLINS 

COOK           1774 Sep 25  child   Betty COOKE  

COX            1865 Jun 19  22      Louisa Mary COX  

COX            1882 Mar 23   2y 8m  John George COX 

COX            1887 Apr 23   4      Flora Elizabeth COX 

CRANG          1818 Apr  7   4      James CRANG 

DANDO          1769 Jan 13          Sarah DANDO wife of George 

DANDO          1831 Oct 19  blank   Kitty DANDO 

DOMAN          1836 Oct  6   7      Sarah DOLMOND 

DOMAN          1863 Jun 20  69      Elizabeth DOMAN  

DOMAN          1870 Feb 22   6      Charles DOLMAN 

DOMAN          1884 Nov 13  64      Jane DORMAN 

DOMAN          1897 Dec 30  71      Charles DOMAN 

DRURY          1865 Aug 19  53      Mary DRURY  

DUDDEN         1857 Jan 21  62      Mary DUDDEN 

DUDDEN         1865 Jan  3  69      John DUDDEN 

EDGELL         1841 Mar  3  29      Elizabeth EDGELL 

EMERY          1865 Mar  3  76      Elizabeth EMERY  

ESCOTT         1835 Mar 29  52      George ESCOTT  

EVANS          1860 Mar  2  infant  Martha EVANS  

EVANS          1863 Jan 27  11mos.  Thomas EVANS 

FREEMAN        1865 May 31  66      Hannah FREEMAN 

FRY            1808 Feb  7  76      John FRY  

FRY            1815 Dec 14  85      Mary FRY 

GRAY           1816 Dec  6  24      Charles GRAY 

HEATH          1756 Feb  4  infant  John HEATH son of Aaron  

HILL           1838 Sep  6  65      Elizabeth HILL 

HILLMAN        1823 Feb 16  80      Alexander HILLMAN  

HOLLOWAY       1783 Nov 20          Betty HOLLOWAY wife of John  

HUTTON         1827 Oct 19  25      Richard HUTTON  

HUTTON         1832 Jun  8  67      Steven HUTTON  

HUTTON         1890 Nov 19  75      Thomas HUTTON  

JAMES          1745 Sep  8          Esther JAMES 

JAMES          1835 Jan 15  46      Thomas JAMES 

JAMES          1837 May  2  47      John Hill 

JAMES          1852 Jul  5  15      Sarah JAMES 

JAMES          1869 Sep 30   3      Charles JAMES  

JAMES          1877 Jan 10  78      Mary JAMES  

JAMES          1890 May 20  59      Isaac JAMES  

JOYCEY         1847 Jul 11  66      Mary Margret JOYCEY 

MAGGS          1766 Nov 30          Mary MAGGS inf’t dau. of George 

MAGGS          1826 Jun  7  66      Charles MAGGS 

MELLISH        1951 Oct  4  75      Arthur John MELLISH  

MILLS          1856 Apr 13  81      Mary MILLS  

MOGG           1806 May  9  74      Jacob MOGG  

MOORE          1842 May 15  57      James MOOR  

NOCKOLDS       1865 Jan 13  56      Edmond NOCKOLDS  

NOCKOLDS       1876 May 18  75      Elizabeth NOCKOLDS  

PADFIELD       1928 May 11  34      Elsie PADFIELD  

PEARCE         1850 Mar 24  64      Joseph PEARCE  

PERRY          1835 Apr  9  78      Robert PERRY 

PERRY          1933 Oct 16  59      Charles PERRY  

PILL           1796 Jun 26          John PILL 

PURNELL        1823 Oct 12  48      Lucy PURNELL  

PURNELL        1836 Apr 17  42      Matthew PURNELL  

ROBERTS        1848 Dec 20  20      Thomas Gillon ROBERT 

ROGERS         1802 Sep 29          John ROGERS  

ROSSITER       1818 Jan 28   2      Ann ROSSITER 

ROSSITER       1821 Jul  6  36      Sarah ROSSITER 

ROSSITER       1825 Mar  3   7      Philippa ROSSITER 

SAGE           1802 Oct  3          Anne SAGE dau. of Jesse & -- his wife 

SAGE           1812 Jan  1   9      Lydia SAGE dau. of Jonah & Mary  

SAGE           1822 Jan 20  83      Hannah SAGE 

SAGE           1823 Sep 14  17      George SAGE 

SAGE           1824 Mar 14   6      Smith SAGE 

SAGE           1824 Apr 29  89      Nehemiah SAGE 
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SAGE           1824 Aug 18   6mos.  Daniel James SAGE 

SAGE           1826 Nov 16  18      Eliza SAGE 

SAGE           1830 Apr 22  57      Mary SAGE 

SAGE           1847 Feb 14  78      Jonah SAGE 

SALVIDGE       1813 Jun 25  46      Thomas SALVIDGE  

SHORT          1839 Aug 11  85      Judith SHORT 

SHORT          1855 Mar 18  60      James SHORT 

SIMES          1821 Sep 23  18      William Jones SIMES son of Betty  

TOVEY          1828 Oct 12  74      Sarah TOVEY 

TRUMAN         1821 Jul  8  35      Betty TRUMAN  

TUCKER         1813 Jan 24  21      Mary TUCKER  

TUCKER         1837 Apr 28  71      Eleanor TUCKER 

WATTS          1823 Feb  4  10      William WATTS 

WEYMOUTH       1846 Nov 18  77      William WEYMOUTH 

WINDMILL       1815 Aug 21  27      James WINDMILL  

 


